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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please read all of the safety precautions before operating this machine.

WARNING
Could cause injury or death if not followed

CAUTION
Could damage machine if not followed

A CAUTION

Before using this electric tool, carefully read and observe the safety
rules and instructions listed below. Before starting work, make sure
that you know how to stop the machine in case of an emergency.
The incorrect use of this machine could cause serious injury. Keep
these instructions in a safe place and on hand so that they can be
consulted when required.

A WARNING

Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow all
warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire or serious
injury.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING

When using electric gardening appliances, basic safety precautions
should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock
and personal injury.

WARNING

The leaf shredder is designed to shred leaves, grass clippings, pine
needles etc, it can not be used to shred branches, sticks or brush.
The machine is only for household use, not commercial use.

GENERAL SAFETY RULES

1. Become familiar with all sections of this owners manual before attempting to operate
the shredder. This shredder should be used solely for the purpose it was intended.

2. Use only parts or accessories specifically designed for use with this shredder. Using
other parts or accessories could increase risk of injury.

Keep children Away - all bystanders should be kept at a distance from the work area.

Never allow your hands or any part of your body or clothing inside the upper housing
area.

5.  Avoid dangerous environments — do not use shredder in damp or wet locations. Do
not operate or store shredder in wet areas. Do not operate in rain. Store indoors in a
dry, secure location. Keep out of reach of children.

This shredder should be operated on a solid, level surface.

Dress properly — do not wear loose clothing or jewelry, they can be caught in
moving parts. Use of work gloves and substantial footwear is advised when working
outdoors. Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.

8. Stay alert — Watch what you are doing. Use common sense. Do not operate shredder
when you are tired.

9. Do not abuse power or extension cords — Never carry unit by its power cord or yank
cord to disconnect from receptacle. Keep all cords clean and away from heat, oil and
sharp edges and inspect for damage before each use.

10. Ground unit properly. Follow instructions on page 5 when connecting to electrical
outlet.

11. Warning - To reduce the risk of electrical shock, use only an extension cord intended
for outdoor use. See page 4 for additional information on extension cords.

12. Ground fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) protection should be provided on the circuit(s)
or outlet(s) to be used for this shredder. Receptacles are available having built-in
GFCI protection and may be used for this measure of safety.

13. If it is necessary for any reason to inspect, clean or repair the shredder, turn the
shredder off and wait until it comes to a complete stop, then disconnect the power
cord before attempting such inspection or repair.

14. Disconnect shredder from the power source when not in use, before servicing, and
when changing cutting lines.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

15. When feeding material into the leaf shredder, be extremely careful that pieces of
metal, rocks, bottles, cans or other foreign objects are not included.

16. Do not force material into the leaf shredder. It will do the job better and with less
likelihood of a risk of injury when used at the rate for which it was designed.

17. If the cutting mechanism strikes a foreign object or if your shredder should start
making an unusual noise or vibration, immediately switch it off, wait until the shredder
has come to a complete stop, then disconnect the power cord and take the following
steps:

A. Remove any foreign or clogged material.

B. Check for any loose parts and tighten to assure continued safe operation.

C. Replace or repair any damaged parts.
18. Avoid unintentional starting. Be sure switch is off when plugging in the shredder.
19. Always use safety glasses. Wear face or dust mask if operation is dusty.

20. Check discharge area periodically after stopping shredder to assure the processed
material does not build up and clog motor cooling vents.

21. Do not overreach - keep proper footing and balance at all times.
22. Do not move shredder when motor is running or with finger on the switch.

23. Maintain leaf shredder with care — follow instructions for replacing cutting lines and
for cleaning air filter. Inspect shredder power cord periodically, and if damaged, have
it repaired by an authorized service facility. Keep handles dry, clean, and free from oil
and grease.

24. Check damaged parts — before further use of the shredder, any part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform
its intended function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts, mounting, and any other condition that may affect its operation.
A guard or other part that is damaged should be properly repaired or replaced by an
authorized service center unless indicated elsewhere in this manual.
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ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

EXTENSION CORDS

Only use three-wire extension cords that have three-prong grounding plugs and three-hole
receptacles that accept the shredder’s plug. When using an extension cord, make sure
that it is in good condition. Use a 14 ga. or heavier extension cord with a maximum length
of 100 ft. An undersized extension cord will cause a drop in line voltage resulting in loss of
power and overheating.

Warning — To reduce the risk of electric shock, only use extension cords intended for
outdoor use, such as cord types SW-A, SOW- A, STW-A, STO W-A, SUW-A, SUIOW-A,
SJTW- A or SUITOW -A.

To prevent the appliance cord from disconnecting from the extension cord during
operation, follow the method of securing the extension cord as diagrammed below.

i) Make a knot as shown in Figure 1 or

i) Use one of the plug-receptacle retaining straps or connectors described in this manual.

Method of securing cord set

Cord set Appliance cord

N\ /

(A) Tie cord as shown

(B) Connect plug and receptacle Fig.1

Minimum Gauge for Extension Cords

Volts Total length of cord in feet

120V 25 | 26-50 | 51-100 [ 101-150

Ampere Rating AWG
(Extension Cord Gauge)

0-6 18 16 16 14
6-10 18 16 14 12
10-12 16 16 14 12
12-16 14 12 Not Recommended
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ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

DOUBLE-INSULATED APPLIANCES

In a double-insulated appliance, two systems of insulation are provided instead of
grounding. No grounding means is provided on a double-insulated appliance, nor should
a means for grounding be added to the appliance. Servicing a double-insulated appliance
requires extreme care and knowledge of the system, and should be performed only by
qualified service personnel. Replacement parts for a double-insulated appliance must be
identical to the parts they replace. A double-insulated appliance is marked with the words
“Double Insulation” or “Double Insulated.” The symbol (square within a square) may also
be marked on the appliance.

DOUBLE-INSULATED: GROUNDING NOT REQUIRED. WHEN SERVICING, USE ONLY
IDENTICAL REPLACEMENT PARTS.

This leaf shredder is double-insulated, eliminating the need for a separate grounding
system. Use only identical replacements parts. Read the instructions for servicing double-
insulated leaf shredders before servicing. Use this leaf shredder only as described in this
manual.

Q WARNING
To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not expose to rain. Store
indoors.

g WARNING
For your own safety, read and understand the operator’s manual. Do
not run the unit unattended.

A CAUTION
To reduce the risk of injury from moving parts, unplug the unit before
cleaning or servicing.

UNPACKING

Due to modern mass production techniques, it is unlikely that your leaf shredder is faulty
or that a part is missing. If you find anything wrong, do not operate the tool until the parts
have been replaced or the fault has been rectified. Failure to do so could result in serious
personal injury.
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SAFETY SYMBOLS

The following table depicts and describes safety symbols that may appear on this product.
Read, understand, and follow all instructions on the machine before attempting to
assemble and operate.

Symbol Description

SAFETY ALERT, indicates a precaution, a
warning or a danger.

READ THE OPERATOR’S MANUAL(S) Read,
understand and follow all instructions in the
manual(s) before attempting to assemble
and operate.

WARNING! Keep out of rain and away from
wet areas.

Risk of eye injury. Use safety glasses or
similar eye protection. Wear hearing protec-
tion.

Wear protective gloves when using the ma-
chine and handling debris. Wear protective
shoes during operation.

CAUTION! Remove plug from outlet immedi-
ately if the cord is damaged or cut.
CAUTION! Remove plug from outlet before
conducting inspection, cleaning or mainte-
nance.

DANGER! Keep hands and feet away from
cutting area.

@ B >

€

Keep bystanders at a safe distance.

&
D[;& 35 | [ @

Double Insulation
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KNOW YOUR ELECTRIC LEAF SHREDDER ASSEMBLY

It is important to know the features and safety requirements of the leaf shredder. Do not WARNING

use the leaf shredder for purposes or applications it is not intended for. Do not connect to power supply until assemb'y is comp'ete_ Failure
to comply could result in accidental starting and possible serious

1. Funnel cover personal injury.

2. Funnel

3. Clamps (2) CAUTION '

o Take care when taking the components out of the box. Don’t

4. Cirouit breaker separate the parts by force and confirm each part is intact. If any

5. Motor housing part is broken, please contact the service agent.

6. Telescoping leg height adjustment knob

7. Plug and cable

8. Leg assembly holes UNPACKING

9. Legs (3) 1. Open the box.

10. ON/OFF switch I Fig.3

11. Elastic straps , = T

12. Material selection lever

S,
7 )
Ui Sy

1 2. Take out the funnel assembly and three legs.
. W Fig.4
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i 3.  Remove the motor housing from the funnel.

Cover plate Motor housing Funnel

Fig.2 % \¢ : ’
o
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ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLE THE SHREDDER STAND ASSEMBLE THE SHREDDER STAND
1. Loosen the leg height adjustment knob, pull the tube to the height you need, then 1. Place the motor housing on the stand. Make sure the motor housing is stable on the
tighten the knob. (Fig. 6 & 7) legs (Fig. 10).

2. Fit the funnel onto the motor housing. Let the funnel knotch line up with the motor
housing rib. Make sure it's locked down by the two clamps found on the motor
housing (Fig. 11).

2. Depress the locking pin with finger as shown in Fig. 8, insert the tube into the leg
assembly hole. Let the locking pin slip into the leg assembly hole. Repeat with the
two remaining leg assembly holes.

Fig.8

Gap lines up
with rib

Motor housing

rib guide

Fig.11
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ASSEMBLY

3.  Fit the funnel cover over the funnel. Make sure the locking tabs on the funnel cover
are securely attached to the funnel (Fig. 12).

USING THE COLLECTING BAG

NOTE: This unit does not come with a leaf collecting bag. See below for an example on
how to attach your leaf collecting bag.

1. Place the bag opening around the motor housing, then use the elastic strap to tighten
the bag, ensure the bag connects with the housing firmly (Fig. 13).
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OPERATION

ON/OFF SWITCH

The On/Off switch is located on the lower side of the motor housing portion of the power
head. To turn on the leaf shredder, push the green button. To turn off the leaf shredder,
push the red button (Fig. 14).

Fig.14

NOTE: If the unit stops unexpectedly, push the red button, wait 1 minute and then press
the circuit breaker.

CAUTION
To prevent exposure to dusty air, don’t stand in front of the motor
ventilation slots.

LOADING YOUR MACHINE

With the leaf shredder running, feed double-handfuls of dry leaves, or single-handfuls of
wet leaves, into the funnel. Allow the machine to shred the load completely and regain
speed before inserting the next handful. Do not overload the machine by letting it labor at
low speed: this may cause the motor to stop. If this happens, turn the switch off, unplug
the machine, clear the unshredded material from the funnel, restart the machine, and
continue with your shredding.

WARNING

Filling mulcher with unshredded material at a rate faster than the
machine can handle may result in permanent damage to your motor.
Always wear protective glasses and a mask.

L]
12 YARD FORCE



OPERATION

MATERIAL SELECTION LEVER

The material selection lever (shown in Fig. 15), controls the particle size and speed at
which material goes through the unit. With the selection lever in the COARSE position,
material will process through the unit faster, but will give you a larger particle size than

if the lever were in the FINE position. The FINE position setting will discharge material
slower, but will give the smallest particle size. Use special settings for pine needles, grass
clippings and thatch. For best results, material should be shredded when dry.

PINE,
WET LEAVES ——— DRY LEAVES —/F\‘NE NgggLES
GRASS,THATCH ~ COARSE  MEDIUM N
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MAINTENANCE

CLEANING YOUR UNIT

Your unit requires a minimum of maintenance other than cleaning. It is recommended that
you clean out built-up residue inside the housing area during and after each use. When
fully disassembled, clean the funnel cover and funnel with clean water, while using a dry
cloth to clean the motor housing. Replace cutting line as often as necessary and clean the
air filter frequently.

CAUTION
Directly cleaning the motor housing with water will lead to
permanent damage to the motor.

REPLACEMENT OF CUTTING LINE

Replace cutting line when a noticeable decrease in shredding efficiency is observed. To
remove used cutting lines, cut the old lines and pull the remaining line out of the spinner
head. When installing new cutting lines, place each end of the new line through the two
holes in the post on top of the spinner head and pull through so that both ends of the line
are even. Then thread the lines through each corresponding ferrule so that both ends of
the line are even.

NOTE: There is a built in line cutter that will cut and trim lines shortly longer than desired.

A WARNING

For optimum performance, use only recommended replacement
lines. Aftermarket monofilament lines having a maximum diameter
of 0.1 in. (2.5 mm) and a maximum length of 12 in. (30.5 cm) could be
temporarily substituted. Use of thicker lines, lines made of substitute
material or lines greater than 12” long may result in permanent
damage to the leaf shredder.

L]
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STORAGE TECHNICAL DATA

When the leaf mulcher is stored at the end of the season, disassemble and stack in the

following order: Rated Voltage: 120 V, 60 Hz
. Rated Power: 13 amp
1. Place the funnel into the box. No Load Speed: 8,000/min
2. Fit the motor housing into the funnel. Mulch Ratio: 12:1
3. Place the funnel cover onto the motor housing msglgs:;gtgerplgrgg?i’ﬁ 1((2) |2n5 Srg)4 cm)
4. Rest the legs in the box beside assembly. Weight: 13.45 Ibs (6.1 kg)

Fig.17
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WARRANTY

Product Warranty

Always keep your receipt as proof of purchase. This product has a parts replacement/
parts repair warranty policy only. NO REFUNDS will be provided. Please see store for
product exchange details.

Two-(2) year Warranty — Machine

This product is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for two
years from the date of its original purchase. If such a defect appears during the warranty
period, upon presentation of proof of purchase, Yard Force will supply parts or replace
the product (at its option). If deemed non-repairable, product will be exchanged. Shipping
charges may apply. This warranty does not cover accidental damage, unreasonable use,
normal wear and tear, use of improper detergents, freezing, neglect, or non-compliance
with Operating Instructions. Warranty does not cover loss of use, or other consequential
damages arising from any of the above, nor does it cover repairs made or attempted by
unauthorized persons.

Warranty is void if the equipment is used for commercial, rental or industrial purposes.

If you have more questions, visit YardForceUSA.com or email support@YardForceUSA.com or
call toll free: 1-866-902-9690.
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CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

Veuillez lire toutes les précautions de sécurité avant de faire fonctionner cette
machine.

AVERTISSEMENT
Pourrait provoquer des blessures ou la mort s’il n’est pas suivi

ATTENTION
Pourrait endommager la machine s’il n’est pas suivi

ATTENTION

Avant d’utiliser cet outil électrique, lire et respecter attentivement
les régles et les consignes de sécurité ci-dessous. Avant de
commence le travail, assurez-vous que vous savez comment arréter
la machine en cas d’urgence. L'utilisation incorrecte de la machine
peut provoquer des blessures graves. Garder ces consignes dans un
endroit sir et a portée de main afin qu’elles puissent étre consultées
en cas de besoin.

> > >

AVERTISSEMENT
A Liser tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les consignes. Le
non-respect de tous les avertissements et toutes les consignes peut

18 YARDFORCE



CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

entrainer un choc électrique, un incendie ou des blessures graves.

g AVERTISSEMENT

Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils de jardinage électriques, des
précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours étre suivies pour
réduire le risque d’incendie, de choc électrique et de blessures
individuelles.

g AVERTISSEMENT

Le broyeur de feuilles est congu pour déchiqueter les feuilles, les
tontes de gazon, les aiguilles de pin, etc, il ne peut pas étre utilisé
pour déchiqueter les branches, les batons ou les broussailles. La
machine est uniquement pour un usage domestique, pas un usage
commercial.

REGLES DE SECURITE GENERALES

1.

10.

11.

Se familiariser avec toutes les sections de ce manuel d’instruction avant de tenter de
faire fonctionner le broyeur. Ce broyeur doit étre utilisé uniguement dans le but qu’il
visait.

Utiliser uniquement des pieces ou des accessoires spécifiguement congues pour
une utilisation avec ce broyeur. L'utilisation d’autres piéces ou accessoires pourrait
augmenter le risque de blessure.

Garder les enfants a I'écart — les spectateurs devraient étre tenus a une distance de
la zone de travail.

Ne laissez jamais vos mains ou toute partie de votre corps ou les vétements a
I'intérieur de la zone supérieure de logement.

Eviter les environnements dangereux — ne pas utiliser le broyeur dans des endroits
humides ou mouillés. Ne pas le faire fonctionner ou le stocker dans des zones
humides. Ne pas le faire fonctionner sous la pluie. Le stocker a I'intérieur dans un
endroit sec et sécurisé. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

Ce broyeur doit étre fonctionné sur une surface solide et plane.

Porter des vétements adéquats — ne pas porter de vétements amples ni de bijoux.
lIs risquent d’étre happés par les piéces en mouvement. L'utilisation de gants de
travail et de chaussures solides est conseillée lors du travail a I’extérieur. Porter des
couvertures de cheveux de protection pour contenir les cheveux longs.

Rester alerte -Regardez ce que vous faites. Utilisez votre sens commun. N'’utilisez
pas le broyeur quand vous étes fatigué.

Ne pas maltraiter les cordons d’alimentation ou les rallonges — Ne transporter jamais
I’appareil par son cordon d’alimentation ni le tirer pour le débrancher de la prise
femelle. Garder tous les cordons propre et a I’écart de la chaleur, des huiles et des
arétes coupantes et inspecter les dommages avant chaque utilisation.

Mettre a la terre I'appareil correctement. Suiver les instructions a la page 5 lors de la
connexion a une prise électrique.

Avertissement — Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, utiliser uniquement

_____________________________________________________________________|
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CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

une rallonge destinée a une utilisation a I’extérieur. Voir page 4 pour informations
supplémentaires sur les rallonges.

Une protection de I'interrupteur de circuit sur défaut a la terre (ICDT) doit étre
fournie sur le(s) circuit(s) ou le(s) prise(s) de courant a utiliser pour ce broyeur. Les
réceptacles sont disponibles avec une protection ICDT intégrée et peuvent étre
utilisés pour cette mesure de sécurité.

S’il est nécessaire pour une raison quelconque d’inspecter, nettoyer ou réparer le
broyeur, éteindre le broyeur et attendre jusqu’a ce qu’il arrive a un arrét complet,
puis débrancher le cordon d’alimentation avant de tenter une telle inspection ou
réparation.

Débrancher le broyeur de la source d’alimentation lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, avant le
dépannage et lors du changement des lignes de coupe.

Lorsque vous alimentez la matiére dans le broyeur de feuilles, soyez extrémement
prudent que des morceaux de métal, roches, bouteilles, boite ou autres objets
étrangers ne sont pas inclus.

Ne pas forcer la matiére dans le broyeur de feuilles. Il fera le travail mieux et avec
moins de probabilité d’un risque de blessure lorsqu’il est utilisé a la vitesse pour
laquelle il a été concu.

Si le mécanisme de coupe heurte un objet étranger ou si votre broyeur commence
a faire un bruit inhabituel ou une vibration inhabituelle, le mettre hors tension
immédiatement, attender jusqu’a ce que le broyeur arrive a un arrét complet, puis
débrancher le cordon d’alimentation et prendre les mesures suivantes:

A. Retirer toute matiére étrangere ou obstruée.

B. \Vérifier toute piece en vrac et la serrer pour assurer un fonctionnement
sécuritaire continu.

C. Remplacer ou réparer toute piece endommagée.

Evitez tout démarrage involontaire. S’assurer que I'interrupteur est éteint au moment
de brancher le broyeur.

Toujours utiliser des lunettes de sécurité. Porter un masque facial ou anti-poussiére si
le fonctionnement est poussiéreux.

Vérifier la zone de décharge périodiqguement apres I'arrét du broyeur pour assurer que
la matiere traitée ne s’accumule pas ou n’obstrue pas les évents de refroidissement
du moteur

Ne pas travailler a bout de bras. Bien garder une bonne prise de pied et un bon
équilibre a tout instant.

Ne pas déplacer le broyeur lorsque le moteur est en marche ou avec le doigt sur
I’interrupteur.

Maintenir le broyeur de feuilles avec soin — suivre les instructions pour le
remplacement des lignes de coupe et pour le nettoyage du filtre & air. Inspecter le
cordon d’alimentation du broyeur périodiquement, et s’il est endommagé, le faire
réparer par un centre de service autorisé. Garder les poignées séches, propres et
exemptes d’huile et de graisse.

Vérifier les pieces endommagées — avant une utilisation ultérieure du broyeur,
toute piece endommagée doit étre soigneusement vérifiée pour déterminer qu’elle
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CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

fonctionnera correctement et remplir sa fonction prévue. Vérifier I'alignement des
pieces en mouvement, la liaison des piéces en mouvement, la rupture des piéces, le
montage et toute autre condition pouvant affecter son fonctionnement. Un protecteur
ou toute autre piece qui est endommagé(e) doit étre correctement réparé(e) ou
remplacé(e) par un centre de service autorisé, sauf indication contraire ailleurs dans
ce manuel.

_____________________________________________________________________|
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EXIGENCES ELECTRIQUES

Rallonges

Utiliser uniquement une rallonge a trois fils dotés d’une fiche a trois broches de terre

et réceptacles a trois trous qui acceptent la fiche du broyeur. Lorsque vous utilisez une
rallonge, assurez-vous qu’elle est en bon état. Utiliser une rallonge de calibre 14 ou plus
lourde avec une longueur maximale de 100 pieds. Une rallonge trop petite provoquera une
chute de tension de ligne, entrainant une perte de puissance et une surchauffe.

Avertissement — Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, utiliser uniquement une rallonge
destinée a une utilisation a I'extérieur, tels que le cordon de types SW-A, SOW- A, STW-A,
STO W-A, SUW-A, SUIOW-A, SUTW- A ou SUTOW -A.

Pour empécher le cordon de I'appareil de se déconnecter a partir de la rallonge en cours
de fonctionnement, suivre la méthode de sécurisation de la rallonge comme schématisée
ci-dessous.

i) Faire un noeud comme indiqué dans la Figure 1 ou

i) Utiliser I'une des sangles de retenue de fiche-réceptacle ou connecteurs décrits dans
ce manuel.

Méthode de sécurisation du jeu de cordon

Jeu de Cordon de

cordon \ / Pappareil

(A) Attacher le cordon comme indiqué

(B) Brancher la fiche et le réceptacle Fig.1
Calibre Minimal des Rallonges
Volts Longueur totale du cordon en pieds
120V 25 26-50 | 51-100 | 101-150
Ampérage Calibre du Fil Américain
(Calibre de Rallonge)

0-6 18 16 16 14
6-10 18 16 14 12
10-12 16 16 14 12
12-16 14 12 Déconseillé

22
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EXIGENCES ELECTRIQUES

APPAREIL A DOUBLE ISOLATION

Dans un appareil a double isolation, deux systémes d’isolation sont fournis au lieu de

la mise a la terre. Aucun moyen de mise a la terre est fourni sur un appareil a double
isolation ou ajouté a I'appareil. Le dépannage d’un appareil a double isolation exige un
soin extréme et une connaissance du systéme, et doit étre effectué uniquement par le
personnel qualifié du service. Les piéces de rechange pour un appareil a double isolation
doivent étre identiques aux piéces gu’elles remplacent. Un appareil a double isolation est
marqué avec les mots “Double Isolation” ou “Double Isolé”. Le symbole (carré dans un
carré) peut aussi étre marqué sur I'appareil.

A DOUBLE ISOLATION: LA MISE A LA TERRE PAS NECESSAIRE. LORS DU
DEPANNAGE, UTILISER UNIQUEMENT DES PIECES DE RECHANGE IDENTIQUES.

Ce broyeur de feuilles est a double isolation, qui élimine le besoin d’un systeme séparé
de mise a la terre. Utiliser uniquement des piéces de remplacement identiques. Liser les
consignes pour broyeurs de feuilles a double isolation avant le dépannage. Utiliser le
broyeur de feuilles uniquement comme décrit dans ce manuel.

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne pas exposer a la pluie.
Stocker a l'intérieur.

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour votre propre sécurité, lire et comprendre le manuel de
'opérateur. Ne pas faire fonctionner ’appareil sans surveillance.

ATTENTION

Pour réduire le risque de blessures causées par des piéces
en mouvement, débrancher I’appareil avant tout nettoyage ou
dépannage.

DEBALLAGE

Grace aux techniques modernes de production de masse, il est peu probable que votre
broyeur de feuilles est défectueux ou qu’une piéce est manquante. Si vous trouvez
quelque chose de mal, ne pas faire fonctionner I'outil jusqu’a ce que les piéces ont

été remplacées ou le défaut a été rectifié. Tout défaut de le faire pourrait entrainer des
blessures individuelles graves.
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SYMBOLES DE SECURITE

Le tableau suivant présente et décrit les symboles de sécurité pouvant apparaitre sur ce
produit. Lire, comprendre et suivre toutes les consignes sur la machine avant de tenter de
faire assembiler et fonctionner.

Symbole Description
A‘ ALERTE DE SECURITE, indique une précau-
tion, un avertissement ou un danger.
LISER LE(S) MANUEL(S) DE L'OPERATEUR.
Il Lire,comprendre et suivre toutes les con-
|| signes dans le(s) manuel(s) avant de tenter
de faire assembler et fonctionner.
%‘% AVERTISSEMENT! Garder hors de la pluie et
a I’écart des zones humides.

Risque de blessure a I’ceil. Porter des

lunettes de sécurité ou une protection des

yeux similaire. Porter une protection audi-

tive.

Porter des gants de protection lors de

f@ @ P'utilisation de la machine et de la manipula-
tion des débris. Porter des chaussures de

protection pendant le fonctionnement.

ATTENTION! Retirer la fiche de la prise de

AN courant immédiatement si le cordon est

endommagé ou coupé.

ATTENTION! Retirer la fiche de la prise de

@ courant avant de procéder a I'inspection, le
nettoyage ou I’entretien.

f % DANGER! Garder les mains et les pieds a
I’écart de la zone de coupe.

i E Garder les spectateurs a une distance sécu-
ritaire.

|:| Double Isolation
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CONNAITRE VOTRE BROYEUR DE FEUILLES ELECTRIQUE ASSEMBLAGE

Il est important de connaitre les caractéristiques et les exigences de sécurité du broyeur AVERTISSEMENT
de feuilles. Ne pas utiliser le broyeur de feuilles a des fins ou des applications qu’il n’est Ne pas brancher sur 'alimentation électrique jusqu’a ce que
pas destiné.

I’assemblage est terminé. Tout défaut de s’y conformer pourrait
entrainer un démarrage accidentel et des blessures individuelles
Couvercle d’entonnoir graves possible.

Entonnoir
Pinces (2) A ATTENTION

Prendre garde lors de la prise des composants hors de la boite. Ne
pas séparer les parties par la force et confirmer que chaque partie
est intacte. Si toute piéce est cassée, veuillez communiquer avec
Bouton de réglage de la hauteur de la jambe télescopique I'agent de service.

Disjoncteur

1
2

3

4

5. Logement de moteur
6

7. Fiche et cable

8

Trous d’assemblage de jambe

UNPACKING
9. Jambes (3)
10. Interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET 1.~ Ouvrir la boite.
11. Sangles élastiques
12. Levier de sélection des matériaux
'l ! = r -.- _I- lI
. N -
’ 2. Sortir I'ensemble de I’entonnoir et trois jambes.
I Fig.4
e -
- ’
K — ]
{ [ Ty
T \ 1 to——r M _..-"r i B
T | W | .- | ]
B v =l ] " q': L h}; r %)
e 1_ S — by
Lo § s + _ ‘ . .
b ﬁs'-?' i & —_—— L 1" 3. Retirer le logement de moteur a partir de I’entonnoir.
. |;.'.:'- i B kg N
= P Plaque de Logement de Entonnoir
. ¥ couvercle moteur
’ 2 0.
Fig.5 ==
Fig.2 9
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ASSEMBLAGE ASSEMBLAGE

ASSEMBLAGE DU SUPPORT DE BROYEUR ASSEMBLAGE DE LA TETE DE PUISSANCE DE BROYEUR
1. Desserrer le bouton de réglage de la hauteur de la jambe, tirer le tube a la hauteur 1. Placer le logement de moteur sur le support. S’assurer que le logement de moteur
est stable sur les jambes (Fig. 10).
Fig.10

2. Intégrer I'entonnoir sur le logement de moteur. Laisser I’encoche en forme d’entonnoir
s’aligner avec la nervure du logement de moteur. S’assurer qu’il est verrouillé par les
deux pinces trouvées sur le logement de moteur (Fig. 11).

2. Enfoncer la goupille de verrouillage par le doigt, comme indiqué dans la Fig. 8,
insérer le tube dans le trou d’assemblage de la jambe Laisser passer la goupille de
verrouillage glisser dans le trou d’assemblage de la jambe. Répéter la méme action
avec les deux trous d’assemblage de la jambe restants.

L’écart s’aligne
avec la nervure

Guide de nervure
du logement de
moteur

Fig.11

Sl

'z!a I
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ASSEMBLAGE

3. Intégrer le couvercle d’entonnoir sur I’entonnoir. S’assurer que les languettes de
verrouillage sur le couvercle d’entonnoir sont solidement attachées a I’entonnoir (Fig.
12).

UTILISATION DU SAC DE COLLECTE

N.B.: Cet appareil n’est pas livré avec un sac de collecte de feuilles. Voir ci-dessous pour
un exemple sur la fagon d’attacher votre sac de collecte de feuilles.

1. Placer 'ouverture du sac autour du logement de moteur, puis utiliser la sangle
élastique pour serrer le sac, assurer que le sac se connecte avec le logement
fermement (Fig. 13).

Fig.13

YARD FORCE 29

FONCTIONNEMENT

INTERRUPTEUR MARCHE/ARRET

Linterrupteur Marche/Arrét est situé sur le coté inférieur de la partie du logement de
moteur de la téte de puissance. Pour allumer le broyeur de feuilles, appuyer sur le bouton
vert. Pour éteindre le broyeur de feuilles, appuyer sur le bouton rouge (Fig. 14).

Fig.14 . Interrupteur
Disjoncteur  Marche/Arrét

N.B.: Si I'appareil s’arréte de maniere inattendue, appuyer sur le bouton rouge, attendre 1
minute, puis appuyer sur le disjoncteur.

ATTENTION
Pour éviter I’exposition a I’air poussiéreux, ne pas se tenir devant les
fentes de ventilation du moteur.

CHARGEMENT DE VOTRE MACHINE

Avec le fonctionnement du broyeur de feuilles, alimenter doubles poignées de feuilles
seches, ou simple poignées de feuilles humides, dans I'entonnoir. Permettre a la machine
de déchiqueter la charge compléetement et reprendre la vitesse avant d’insérer la
prochaine poignée. Ne pas surcharger la machine en laissant travailler a faible vitesse: cela
peut provoquer I'arrét du moteur. Si cela se produit, éteindre I'interrupteur, débrancher

la machine, effacer la matiére non déchiquetée de I’entonnoir, redémarrer la machine, et
continuer avec votre déchiquetage.

AVERTISSEMENT

Le remplissage de la matiére non déchiquetée dans le broyeur a
une vitesse plus rapide que la machine peut traiter peut causer des
dommages permanents a votre moteur. Toujours porter des lunettes
de protection et un masque.

L]
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FONCTIONNEMENT

LEVIER DE SELECTION DES MATERIAUX

Le levier de sélection des matériaux (indiqué dans la Fig. 15) contrdle la taille des
particules et la vitesse a laquelle la matiere passe a travers I'appareil. Avec le levier de
sélection en position COARSE, la matiére sera traité a travers I'appareil plus rapide, mais
vous donnera une taille de particule plus grande qu’en position FINE. Le réglage de la
position FINE déchargera la matiére plus lent, mais vous donnera la taille des particules
plus petites. Utiliser des réglages spéciaux pour les aiguilles de pin, les tontes de gazon
et le chaume. Pour de meilleurs résultats, la matiére doit étre déchiquetée lorsqu’elle est
seche.

Fig.15

¥/

PINE
— s
WET LEAVES ——— DRY LEAVES e NEEDE

GRASS, THATCH ~ COARSE  MEDIUM
W /

&
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ENTRETIEN

NETTOYAGE DE VOTRE APPAREIL

Votre appareil nécessite un minimum d’entretien autre que le nettoyage. Il est recommandé
de nettoyer les résidus accumulés a I'intérieur de la zone de logement pendant et aprés
chaque utilisation. Lorsqu’il est entierement démonté, nettoyer le couvercle d’entonnoir et
I’entonnoir avec de I’eau propre, tout en utilisant un chiffon sec pour nettoyer le logement
de moteur. Remplacer la ligne de coupe aussi souvent que nécessaire et nettoyer le filtre a
air fréquemment.

ATTENTION

Le nettoyage directe du logement de moteur avec de I’eau va
entrainer des dommages permanents au moteur.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA LIGNE DE COUPE

Remplacer la ligne de coupe quand une diminution notable de I'efficacité de déchiquetage
est observée. Pour supprimer des lignes de coupe utilisées, couper les vieilles lignes et
tirer la ligne restant hors de la téte de filage. Lors de I'installation de nouvelles lignes de
coupe, placer chaque extrémité de la nouvelle ligne a travers les deux trous sur le montant
au-dessus de la téte de filage de sorte que les deux extrémités de la ligne sont méme.
Ensuite, enfiler les lignes a travers chaque embout correspondant de sorte que les deux
extrémités de la ligne sont méme.

N.B.: Il y a un coupeur de ligne intégré qui coupera et taillera les lignes peu plus longues
que souhaitées.

AVERTISSEMENT

A Pour une performance optimale, utiliser uniquement les lignes de
rechange recommandées. Les lignes de monofilament d’apreés-
marché ont un diamétre maximum de 0.1 pouce.
(2.5 mm) de diameter, longueur maximale de 12 pouce (30.5 cm)
pourrait étre temporairement remplacé. Utiliser des lignes plus
épaisses, des lignes en matiére de substitution, ou des lignes de
plus de 12” de long peut entrainer des dommages permanents au
broyeur de feuilles.

L]
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STOCKAGE DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Lorsque le broyeur de feuilles est stocké a la fin de la saison, désassembler et empiler

dans I’'ordre suivant: Tension Nominale: 120 V, 60 Hz
, . N Puissance Nominale: 13 amp
1. Placer I'entonnoir dans la boite. Vitesse a Vide: 8,000/min
2. Intégrer le logement de moteur dans I’entonnoir. Rapport de Déchiquetage: 12:1
3. Placer le couvercle d’entonnoir sur le logement de moteur. Diameétre Maximum de Coupe: 12 pouces (30.4 cm)
: ’ Diameétre de Ligne: 0.095 pouces (0.25 cm)
4. Placer les jambes dans la boite a c6té de I'ensemble. Poids: 13.45 Ibs (6.1 kg)

Fig.17
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GARANTIE

Garantie du Produit

Toujours garder votre regu comme preuve d’achat. Ce produit a une politique de garantie
de remplacement/réparation des piéces seulement. AUCUN REMBOURSEMENT ne sera
fourni. Veuillez voir le magasin pour les détails d’échange du produit.

Machine de Garantie de Deux(2) Ans

Ce produit est garanti exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant deux
ans a compter de la date de I’achat initial. Si un tel défaut apparait au cours de la période
de garantie, sur présentation d’une preuve d’achat, Yard Force fournira des pieces ou
remplacera le produit (a son gré). S’il est jugé non réparable, le produit sera échangé.

Les frais d’expédition peuvent s’appliquer. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages
accidentels, 'utilisation déraisonnable, I'usure normale, Iutilisation de détergents
inappropriés, la congélation, la négligence ou la non-conformité avec Instructions des
Fonctionnement. La garantie ne couvre pas la perte d’utilisation, ou autres dommages
consécutifs résultant de tout ce qui précéde, ne couvre pas les réparations effectuées ou
tentées par des personnes non autorisées.

La garantie est nulle si I’équipement est utilisé a des fins commerciales, locatives ou
industrielles.

Si vous avez d’autres questions, visitez YardForceUSA.com ou envoyez un courrier
électronique support@YardForceUSA.com ou appelez le numéro vert: 1-866-902-9690.

_____________________________________________________________________|
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad antes de operar esta maquina.

ADVERTENCIA
Podria causar lesiones o la muerte si no lo se sigue.

PRECAUCION
Podria dafar la maquina si no lo se sigue.

PRECAUCION

Antes de utilizar esta herramienta eléctrica,lea y siga
cuidadosamente las normas de seguridad e instruciones que
figuran a continuaciéon.Antes de comenzar el trabajo,asegurase de
que sabe como detener la maquina en caso de una emergencia.

El uso incorrecto de la maquina puede causar lesiones graves.
Guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar seguro para que puedan ser
consultadas cuando sea necesario.

ADVERTENCIA

A Lea todas las advertencias de peligro e instrucciones.Si no se
siguen estas, puede provocar descargas eléctricas, incendios o
lesiones graves.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SRGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

ADVERTENCIA

Cuando use las herramientas eléctricas para la jardineria, siempre
se deben seguir las precauciones basicas de seguridad para reducir
el riesgo de incendio,descarga eléctrica y lesiones personales.

ADVERTENCIA

g El triturador de hojas esta disefano para triturar las hojas,hierba

cortada,agujas de pino,etc.No se puede utilizarlo para triturar
ramas,palos o pincel.La maquina es so6lo para el uso doméstico,no
comercial.

NORMAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

1.

10.

11.

12.

Familiarizarse con todas las secciones de este manual del usario antes de poner en
funcionamiento la trituradora.

Utilice unicamente piezas o accesorios disefiados especificamente para su uso con
esta trituradora.El uso de otras piezas o accesorios podria aumentar el riesgo de
lesiones.

Mantenga a los nifios lejos-todos los espectadores deben mantenerse una distancia
de la zona de trabajo.

Nunca permita que sus manos o cualquiera parte de su cuerpo o de la ropa dentro
del area superior de la carcasa.

Nunca peimita que sus manos o cualquier parte de su cuerpo o de la ropa estén en
la zona superior de la carcasa. Evite ambientes peligrosos —no utilizar trituradora en
lugares himedos o mojados.No utilice ni almacene la trituradora en zonas humedas.
No opere ésta bajo la lluvia.Mantenga fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Se debe utilizar esta trituradora en una sélida y nivelada surperficie.

Vestir adecuadamente - no use la ropa suelta o joyas, que pueden quedar atrapadas
en las piezas moviles. Se recomienda el uso de guantes de trabajo y calzado
resistente al trabajar al aire libre. Use una redecilla para el cabello largo.

Manténgase alerta - observe lo que esta haciendo. Use el sentido comun. No utilice
la trituradora cuando esté cansado.

No abuse de alimentacion o cables de extension-Nunca lleve la unidad por su cable
de alimentacion ni tire del cable para desconectarlo del tomacorriente. Mantenga
todos los cables limpios y alejados de los bordes de calor, aceite y aguda e
inspeccione los dafios antes de cada uso.

Unidad de tierra correctamente. Siga las instrucciones en la pagina 5 para conectar a
la toma eléctrica.

Advertencia - Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, utilice s6lo un cable de
extension para el uso al aire libre. Consulte la pagina 4 para obtener mas informacion
sobre los cables de extension.

El interruptor del circuito por falla a tierra (GFCI) debe ser proporcionado en el
circuito (s) o de salida (s) que se utilizara para esta trituradora. Hay tomacorrientes

_____________________________________________________________________|
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SRGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

con protecciéon incorporada GFCl y pueden utilizarlas para esta medida de seguridad.

Si es necesario por cualquier razén de inspeccionar, limpiar o reparar el triturador,
apague la trituradora y espere hasta que se haya detenido por completo, luego
desconecte el cable de alimentacién antes de realizar la inspeccién o reparacion.

Desconecte la trituradora del tomacorriente cuando no esté en uso, antes del servicio
y al cambiar las lineas de corte.

Si la alimentacién de material esta en el triturador de hojas, tenga mucho cuidado
que las piezas de metal, piedras, botellas, latas u otros objetos extrafios no estan
incluidos.

No fuerce el material en la trituradora de hoja. Lo hara el trabajo mejor y con menos
probabilidad de un riesgo de lesiones si se utiliza a la velocidad para la que fue
disefiada.

Si el mecanismo de corte golpea un objeto extrafio o si la trituradora debe empezar
haciendo un ruido o vibraciones anormales, apague inmediatamente.Espere a que la
trituradora se ha llegado a una parada completa, a continuacién, desconecte el cable
de alimentacion y tome las siguientes medidas:

a) Retire cualquier material extrafio u obstruido.

b) Revise si hay partes sueltas y apriete para asegurar el funcionamiento continuo y
seguro.

c) Reemplazar o reparar las piezas dafiadas.

Evite el arranque accidental. Asegurese de que el interruptor esté apagado antes de
enchufar la trituradora.

Utilice siempre las gafas de seguridad. Use la pantalla facial o mascara de polvo si la
operacion genera mucho polvo.

Compruebe la drea de descarga periédicamente después de apagar la trituradora
para asegurar que el material procesado no se acumule y obstruya las rejillas de
ventilacion del motor.

No se estire demasiado - Mantenga una postura firme y buen equilibrio en todo
momento.

No te muevas la trituradora cuando el motor esta en marcha o con el dedo en el
interruptor.

Mantenga el triturador de hojas con cuidado - siga las instrucciones para la
sustitucion de lineas de corte y para la limpieza del filtro de aire. Inspeccione el cable
de alimentacién trituradora periddicamente, y si esta dafiado, debe ser reparado por
un centro de servicio autorizado. Mantenga los mangos secos, limpios y libres de
aceite y grasa.

Compruebe las piezas danadas - Antes de seguir utilizando la trituradora, cualquier
pieza que esté danada debe ser revisada cuidadosamente para determinar si
funcionara correctamente y realizara la funcién que se pretende. Verifique la
alineacion de las piezas moviles, la unién de las piezas moviles, rotura de piezas,

el montaje y cualquier otra condicién que pueda afectar su funcionamiento. Un
protector o cualquier otra pieza que esté dafiada debe ser reparado correctamente
o reemplazado por un centro de servicio autorizado a menos que se indique en este
manual.
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REQUISITOS ELECTICOS

CORDONES DE EXTENCIONES

Utilice unicamente los cordones de extensién de tres alambres que tengan enchufes

a tierra de tres clavijas y receptaculos de tres orificios que acepten el enchufe de la
trituradora. Cuando se utiliza un corddn de extension, asegurese de que esta en buenas
condiciones. Utilice un ga 14. o mas pesado de corddn de extensiéon con una longitud
maxima de 100 pies . Un cable de extension insuficiente causara una caida en el voltaje
de linea resultando en pérdida de potencia y sobrecalentamiento.

Advertencia - Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, utilice Unicamente los cables
de extensioén disefiados para el uso exterior, como los tipos del cordon SW-A, SOW-A,
STW-A, STO WA, SJW-A, SUIOW-A, SITW-A o SITOW-A.

Para evitar que el cable de aparato se desconecte del cable de extensién durante el
funcionamiento, siga el método de sujecién del cable de extension como se esquematiza
a continuacion.

i) hacer un nudo tal como se muestra en la Figura 1 o
ii) Utilice una de las correas de sujecion plug-receptaculo o conectores descritos en este
manual.

Método de obtencion del conjunto de cables

Conjunto de

cables \

Cable del aparato

(A) Atar el cable como se muestra

(B) Conectar el enchufe y el receptaculo Fig.1

Calibre minimo para cordones de extecion

Voltaje La longitud total del cable en pies
120V 25 | 26-50 51-100 | 101-150
Amperaje AWG
(Corddn de extensién Calibre)

0-6 18 16 16 14
6-10 18 16 14 12
10-12 16 16 14 12
12-16 14 12 No Recomentable
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REQUISITOS ELECTRICOS

APARATOS DE AISLAMIENTO DOBLE

En un aparato con doble aislamiento, preveen dos sistemas de aislamiento en vez de
conexion a tierra. No se proporciona medios de puesta a tierra en un aparato con doble
aislamiento, ni se debe afadir un medio de conexién a tierra del aparato. El mantenimiento
de un aparato con doble aislamiento requiere mucho cuidado y conocimiento del sistema,
y debe ser realizado Unicamente por el personal de servicio calificado. Las piezas de
repuesto para un aparato con doble aislamiento deben ser idénticas a las piezas que
reemplazan. Un aparato de aislamiento doble esta marcado con las palabras “Aislamiento
doble” o “doble aislamiento.” El simbolo (un cuadrado dentro de un cuadrado) también
puede ser marcado en el aparato.

DOBLE AISLAMIENTO: La puesta a tierra no es necesaria. Cuando haga el servicio,
sélo utilice piezas de repuesto idénticas.

Este triturador de hojas es de doble aislamiento, eliminando la necesidad de un sistema
de puesta a tierra separada. Utilice sdlo las piezas de reemplazo idénticas. Lea las
instrucciones de servicio de trituradoras de hoja doble aislamiento antes de darle servicio.
Utilice este triturador de hojas solamente como se describe en este manual.

ADVERTENCIA
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no exponga a la lluvia.
Almacene en interiores.

g ADVERTENCIA
For your own safety, read and understand the operator’s manual. Do
not run the unit unattended.

Q PRECAUCION
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones ocasionadas por piezas en
movimiento, desenchufe la unidad antes de limpiarla o darle
mantenimiento.

DESEMBALAJE

Debido a las técnicas modernas de produccién en serie, es poco probable que su
triturador de hojas es defectuoso o que falta una pieza. Si usted encuentra algo malo,
no utilice la herramienta hasta que las piezas han sido sustituidas o el fallo ha sido
subsanado. El no hacerlo podria resultar en lesiones personales graves.

40 YARDFORCE



SIMBOLO DE SEGURIDAD

La siguiente tabla describe los simbolos y seguridad que pueden aparecer en este
producto. Lea, entienda y siga todas las instrucciones en la maquina antes de intentar

montarla y utilizarla.

Simbolo

Descripcion

ALERTA DE SEGURIDAD, indica la precau-
cién, una advertencia o un peligro.

LEA EL MANUAL DEL OPERADOR (S) Lea,
comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones
en el manual (s) antes de montarla y uti-
lizarla.

@ B >

ADVERTENCIA! Manténgase fuera de la
lluvia y lejos de las zonas humedas.

€

Riesgo de lesiones oculares. Use gafas de
seguridad o proteccién ocular similar. Lleve
la proteccién auditiva.

ﬁ!
®

Utilizar las guantes protectores cuando
se utiliza la maquina y el manejo de los
desechos. Utilice las botas de seguridad
durante el funcionamiento.

iCUIDADO! Retire el enchufe del tomacor-
riente inmediatamente si el cable esta
danado o cortado.

CUIDADO! Retire el enchufe del tomacorri-
ente antes de realizar la inspeccion, limp-
ieza o mantenimiento.

iPELIGRO! Mantenga las manos y los pies
alejados del area de corte.

Mantenga a los espectadores a una distan-
cia segura.

| ‘;& 39 | [§
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CONOCER EL TRITURADOR DE HOJA ELECTRICO

Es importante conocer las caracteristicas y requisitos de seguridad de la trituradora de la
hoja. No utilice el triturador de hojas con fines o aplicaciones que no esta disefiada para.

. Cubrir el embudo

. Embudo

. Prensas de sujecion (2)

. El disyuntor

. Carcasa del motor

. Pierna perilla de ajuste de altura telescopico

. Enchufe y cable

o N O O~ W DN =

. Agujeros de montaje de la pierna
9. Piernas (3)

10. Interruptor ON / OFF

11. correas elasticas

12. Palanca de seleccién del materialY
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ASAMBLEA

ADVERTENCIA

No lo conecte a la fuente de alimentacién hasta que el montaje esté
completo. El incumplimiento puede resultar en lesiones personales
graves accidentalmente.

PRECAUCION

Tenga cuidado al tomar los componentes de la caja. No separe las
partes por la fuerza y confirme que cada parte esta intacta. Si tiene
una pieza rota, péongase en contacto con el servicio técnico.

DESEMBALAJE

1. Abrir la caja.

1
TS
i

2. Saque el conjunto de embudo y las tres piernas.
Fig.4

3. Retire el alojamiento del motor del embudo.

Placa de
Carcasa del motor ~ Embudo

cubierta
o

Fig.5
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ASAMBLEA

MONTE EL ARMAZON DE TRITURADORA

1. Afloje la perilla de ajuste de altura de la pierna, tire el tubo a la altura de lo que
necesita, a continuacién, apriete la perilla. (Fig. 6 & 7)

2. Presione el pasador de bloque con un dedo como lo indicado en la Figura 8, inserte
el tubo en los orificios de montaje de pierna. Deje el pasador de bloqueo caer en
el agujero de montaje de la pierna. Repita el procedimiento con los dos orificios de
montaje de la pierna restantes.

Fig.8
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ASAMBLEA

MONTAJE DE CABEZAL DE POTENCIA DE TRITURADORA

1. Coloque la caja del motor en el soporte. Asegurese de que la carcasa del motor es
estable en las piernas (Fig. 10).

Fig.10

2. Coloque el embudo en la carcasa del motor. Alinee la grieta de muesca con la costilla
de carcasa del motor. Asegurese de que esta bloqueado por dos abrazaderas que se
encuentran en la carcasa del motor (fig11).

ineas de brecha
con costilla

Guia de costilla
de ala vivienda del
motor

Fig.11
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ASAMBLEA

3. Coloque la tapa de embudo sobre el embudo. Asegurese de que las lengletas de
fijacion de la cubierta del embudo estén bien enchufadas en el embudo (Fig. 12) .

USO DE LA BOLSA DE RECOLECCION

NOTA: Esta unidad no viene con una hoja de recogida de bolsa. Vea a continuacién un
ejemplo de como conectar la bolsa de recogida de la hoja.

1. Coloque la abertura de la bolsa alrededor de la carcasa del motor, a continuacién,
utilice la cinta elastica para apretar la bolsa, asegurese de la bolsa se conecta con la
carcasa firmemente (Fig.13).

Fig.13

46 YARDFORCE



OPERACION

ON/OFF INTERRUPTOR

El interruptor de encendido / apagado (ON/OFF )se encuentra en la parte inferior de la
parte de la caja del motor de la cabeza de la energia. Para activar la trituradora de hoja,
pulse el botén verde. Para apagar el triturador de hojas, pulse el botén rojo (Fig. 14).

NOTA: Si la unidad se detiene inesperadamente, pulse el boton rojo, espere 1 minuto y
luego presione el interruptor.

PRECAUCION
Para evitar la exposicion al aire de polvo, no se pare delante de las
ranuras de ventilaciéon del motor.

DISPOSICION DE LAS VAJILLAS

Con la hoja de trituradora de funcionamiento, alimenta doble pufiados de hojas secas, o
de un solo pufiados de hojas mojadas en el embudo. No sobrecargue la maquina dejando
que trabaje a baja velocidad: esto puede causar que el motor se detenga. Si esto sucede,
apague el interruptor, desenchufe la maquina, limpie el material sin triturar del embudo,
reinicie la maquina, y continue con su trituracion.

ADVERTENCIA

Llenando la trituradora con el material sin triturar a un ritmo mas
rapido puede resultar en daiho permanente a su motor. Use siempre
las gafas protectoras y una mascara.

_____________________________________________________________________|
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OPERACION

PALANCA DE SELECCION DE MATERIAL

La palanca de seleccién de materiales (se muestra en la. Fig. 15), controla el tamafio de
particula y la velocidad a la cual el material pasa a través de la unidad. Con la palanca de
seleccién en la posicién aproximada, el material se procesara a través de la unidad mas
répida, pero le dara un tamano de particula mas grande que si la palanca estaba en la
posicién de FINA. El ajuste de la posicion FINA se descarga el material mas lento, pero

le dara el tamafio de particula mas pequefio. Utilice una configuracién especial para las
agujas de pino, recortes de césped y paja.Para obtener los mejores resultados, el material
debe ser triturado en seco.

Fig.15

¥/

PINE
NEEQLES

—
DRY LEAVES e

WET LEAVES —
GRASS, THATCH  COARSE  MEDIUM
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48 YARD FORCE



MANTENIMIENTO

LIMPIE TU UNIDAD

La unidad requiere un minimo de mantenimiento .Se recomienda que usted limpia el resto
acumulado en el interior del area de vivienda durante y después de cada uso. Cuando
esté completamente desmontado, limpie la tapa del embudo y el embudo con agua
limpia, usando un pafio seco para limpiar la carcasa del motor. Reemplace la linea de
corte con la frecuencia del filtro de aire necesario y limpia con frecuencia.

PRECAUCION
Directamente limpiar la carcasa del motor con agua provocara
danos permanentes en el motor.

REEMPLAZO DE LA LINEA DE CORTE

Reemplace la linea de corte cuando se observa una disminucion notable en la eficiencia
de trituracién.Para eliminar las lineas de corte de la segunda mano,corte las viejas lineas

y tire de la linea que queda fuera de la cabeza ruleta. Cuando se fijan nuevas lineas de
corte, coloque cada extremo de la nueva linea a través de los dos orificios en el poste en
la parte superior de la cabeza rotatoria y tirelo adelante de manera que ambos extremos
de la linea son pares.Luego, pase a través de las lineas de cada virola correspondiente, de
manera que ambos extremos de la linea son pares.

NOTA: Hay una construida en la linea de corte que puede cortar y recortar las lineas mas
largas de lo deseado.

ADVERTENCIA

Para un rendimiento 6ptimo, utilice soélo las lineas de repuesto
recomendadas. Las lineas de monofilamento del mercado de
accesorios tienen un diametro maximo de 0,1 cm.

El 2,5 mm de diametro longitud maxima de 12 pulgadas (30,5 cm)

de largo podria ser sustituido temporalmente. El uso de lineas mas
gruesas, lineas hechas de material de sustitucion, o lineas de mas
de 12 “de largo puede causar dafios permanentes en el triturador de
hojas.
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GUARDAR

Cuando la trituradora de hoja se guarda al final de la temporada,desarmar y apilar en el
siguente orden.:

1. Coloque el embudo en la caja.
2. Coloque la caja del motor en el embudo.
3. Coloque la tapa de embudo en la carcasa del motor.

4. Descanse las piernas en la casilla junto a la asamblea.
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DATOS TECNICOS

Voltaje: 120V, 60 Hz

Potencia nominal: 13 amp

Velocidad sin carga: 8,000/min

Relacién de la trituradora: 12:1

Max. Diametro de corte: 12 pulgadas. (30.4 cm)
Diametro de la linea: 0.095 pulgadas (0.25 cm)
Peso: 13.45 pulgadas (6.1 kg).
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GARANTIA

Garantia del producto

Siempre mantenga su recibo como prueba de compra.Este producto tiene una sustitucion
de piezas/ partes de reparacion Unica poliza de garantia.No se aceptan devoluciones.Por
favor,vea los detalles en la tienda de intercambio de productos.

2 anos de garantia-maquina

Este producto esta garantizdo de estar libre de defectos en materiales y mano de obra
durante 2afios a partir de la fecha de la primera compra.Si el defecto aparece durante

el periodo de garantia,la Fuerza Yard suministrara piezas o reemplazar el producto(a

su elecciodn).Si se considera que no tiene la reparacion,se intercambiara el producto.
Pueden aplicarse cargos por envio.Esta garantia no abarca el dafio accidental,el uso no
razonable,el uso y desgaste normal,uso de detergentes inadecuados,congelacién,neglige
ncia o incumplimiento de las instrucciones de servicio.La garantia no cubre la pérdida del
uso,u otros dafios emergentes derivados de cualquiera de los anteriores,ni tampoco cubre
las reparaciones realizadas o intentadas por personas no autorizadas.

La garantia queda anulada si el equipo se utiliza con fines comerciales,de alquiler o
industrial.

Si tiene mas preguntas,visite YardForceUSA.com o email support@YardForceUSA.com or 0
llame al nimero gratuito: 1-866-902-9690.
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